

FOR PUBLICATION

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

DERBYSHIRE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

28 March 2024

Report of the Director of Public Health

Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy

1. Purpose

- 1.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:
 - a) Approve the content of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) 2024-2027
 - b) Champion the JLHWBS and act as leaders in the delivery of the strategy.

2. Information and Analysis

- 2.1 Following the implementation of the Health and Social Care Act 2022 on 1 July 2022, section 116A of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, renames the 'Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy' to the 'Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS)'. In preparing a JLHWS, the strategy will have regard to the Integrated Care Strategy. The JLHWS sets out agreed priorities and joint action for partners to address the health and wellbeing needs of the local population as identified by the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The JSNA has now been published on the Derbyshire Observatory Derbyshire Observatory JSNA.
- 2.2 Data, intelligence and feedback from development sessions, engagement sessions and board meetings gathered over the last 12 months has been collated and analysed, along with information from the JSNA. Collectively

- this data, intelligence and feedback has been utilised to prepare the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.
- 2.3 The Board have previously approved the five Areas of Focus for the Strategy. The five Areas of Focus were also presented to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health in December 2023. The Areas of Focus are:
 - Tackle the four main risk factors that lead to poor health
 - Support good mental health
 - Support communities to be resilient and independent
 - Tackle child poverty and enable children and young people in Derbyshire to start well
 - Develop the Health and Wellbeing Board to effectively deliver on the areas of focus
- 2.4 Public Health have worked alongside system partners and ensured that engagement and learning from the ICS Strategy development was implemented in developing the JLHWBS.
- 2.5 Public Health are working alongside Derby City partners to align the strategy where possible across the Integrated Care System.
- 2.6 An action plan for delivery of the JLHWBS will be formulated and a draft will be presented to the Board in July 2024.
- 2.7 The JLHWBS will be professionally designed and, once this has been completed, will be published and shared with partners and the wider system.

3. Alternative Options Considered

3.1 Not developing a new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This option is not appropriate as it was agreed in February 2022 to prepare a full strategy refresh during 2023.

4. Implications

4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation of the report.

5. Consultation

5.1 Members of the Board and wider system partners have taken part in engagement and development sessions over the last 12 months.

5.2 An update on the development of the Strategy and the Areas of Focus were presented to the Improvement and Scrutiny Committee – Health on 11 December 2023.

6. Partnership Opportunities

6.1 Partners are asked to fully support the JLHWBS 2024-2027. Collaboration from all partners and the wider system will be required to deliver the strategy through an action plan and feedback at HWB meetings.

7. Background Papers

- 7.1 <u>Statutory Guidance on Joint Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategies.</u>
- 7.2 <u>Integrated Care Strategy Framework</u>
- 7.3 Derbyshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2022
- 7.4 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy July 2023
- 7.5 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy October 2023
- 7.6 Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy January 2024

8. Appendices

- 8.1 Appendix 1 Implications.
- 8.2 Appendix 2 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2027

9. Recommendation(s)

That the Health and Wellbeing Board:

- a) Approve the content of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS) 2024-2027
- b) Champion the JLHWBS and act as leaders in the delivery of the strategy.

10. Reasons for Recommendation(s)

- 10.1 To ensure the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-2027 and agree that the report can be published once it has been professionally designed.
- 10.2 To ensure the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy can deliver on its actions and make a positive impact on the health and wellbeing of the residents in Derbyshire.

Report Author: Hayley Gleeson, Public Health Lead and Annette Appleton

Project Officer

Contact details: <u>Hayley.gleeson@derbyshire.gov.uk;</u> annette.appleton@derbyshire.gov.uk

Organisation: Derbyshire County Council
HWB Sponsor: Ellie Houlston, Director of Public Health

Implications

Financial

1.1 There are no anticipated financial implications, and the refresh of the strategy will be completed within existing workstreams and budgets.

Legal

- 2.1 The Health and Care Act 2022 abolished clinical commissioning groups (CCGs) and their functions have been assumed by Integrated Care Boards (ICBs). The Health and Care Act 2022 also amends section 116A of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007, renames 'joint health and wellbeing strategies' to 'joint local health and wellbeing strategies' and replaces references to 'clinical commissioning groups' with 'integrated care boards'.
- 2.2 Health and Wellbeing Boards continue to be responsible for the development of Joint Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategies. However, they must now have regard to the Integrated Care Strategy when preparing their Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategies in addition to having regard to the NHS Mandate and the Statutory Guidance on Joint Strategic Needs Assessments and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies.

Human Resources

3.1 There are no human resource implications of this report.

Equalities Impact

4.1 There are no equalities impacts.

Partnerships

5.1 The recommendations contained in this report will strengthen and further develop partnership working and allow all partners to be a proactive stakeholder and voice their views on the content of the Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Health and Wellbeing Strategy priorities

6.1 The recommendations in this report contribute to all new Areas of Focus set out in the new Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy by ensuring the Board and partners work collaboratively to reduce health inequalities for the population of Derbyshire.